
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & 
Transport Board 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 29 September 2022 
11.00 am 
 
 
  
 
 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     

Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 

Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 

 

There will be a meeting of the Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board at 11.00 am on 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 

Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 

LGA Contact:  
Emilia Peters 
07776680346 / emilia.peters@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr David Renard (Chairman) Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 

Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 
Cllr Jonathan Ash-Edwards Mid Sussex District Council 

Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 
Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 

Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Tony Ball Essex County Council 

Cllr Graham Burgess Gosport Borough Council 
Cllr Imogen Payter Havant Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Darren Rodwell (Vice-Chair) Barking and Dagenham London Borough Council 
Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 

Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
Mayor Paul Dennett Salford City Council 

Cllr Claire Holland Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr Philip Bialyk Exeter City Council 

Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Anthony Okereke Royal Borough of Greenwich 

Cllr Sharon Thompson Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Thomas Renhard Bristol City Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Pippa Heylings (Deputy Chair) South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Loic Rich (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 
Cllr Diana Moore Exeter City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jamie Osborn Norwich City Council 
Cllr Ed Gemmell Buckinghamshire Council 

Cllr Paul Hilliard Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Phil Jordan Isle of Wight Council 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Thursday, 29 September 2022 

11.00 am 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 
of Interest 
 

  

2.   Building Safety Update 
 

1 - 10  

 Tim Galloway from Health & Safety Executive to attend 
 

  

3.   EEHT Board 2022/23, Terms of Reference and 
Appointments 
 

11 - 16  

4.   2022/23 Priorities and Work Programme 
 

17 - 26  

5.   Anticipated upcoming key issues for housing and 
planning 
 

27 - 36  

6.   Motion for the Ocean 
 

37 - 42  

7.   EEHT Updates / Other Board Business 
 

43 - 58  

8.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 June 
2022 
 

59 - 64  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 17 November 2022, 11.00 am, 18 Smith 

Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     

Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 

Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 

Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 

Date: 29 September 2022 

Building Safety Update  

Purpose of report 

For noting. 

Summary 

This report aims to update members on the LGA’s building safety-related work since 

the last meeting and suggest some areas to discuss with the Health and Safety 

Executive (HSE). Tim Galloway, Director at HSE will be in attendance at the Board.  

Recommendation/s 

That members note and comment on the LGA’s building safety related work. 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Charles Loft 

Position: Senior Advisor 

Phone no: 020 7665 3874 

Email: Charles.Loft@local.gov.uk 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Charles.Loft@local.gov.uk


Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 

Date: 29 September 2022 

Building Safety Update 

Background 

1. Since the Board’s last meeting, the LGA has continued to monitor the progress 
of the Building Safety Act’s implementation and to plan related improvement 
work. We have responded to the Emergency Evacuation Information 
Sharing (EEIS) Consultation and continued to support remediation. 

Fire Safety Act  

2. The LGA and National Fire Chief Council (NFCC) are members of a group 

established by the Home Office to monitor the impact of the Fire Safety Act. The 

major requirement arising at present is to include external wall systems and fire 

doors in fire risk assessments (FRAs). The FRA prioritisation tool will help 

landlords prioritise the order in which they apply this requirement to their stock. 

Officers welcome any update on councils’ experience. 

3. The regulations implementing the Grenfell Tower Inquiry’s Phase One 

recommendations are  coming into force in January 

Joint Inspection Team (JIT) 

4. The JIT is expanding to three teams until at least March 2024 and members are 

encouraged to consider whether any buildings in their area might benefit from a 

JIT inspection. Contact Brian.Castle@local.gov.uk with any suggestions or 

enquiries. 

Building Safety Act 

5. On 28th June 2022, new leaseholder protections in
[...]
 A clear message about the Registration and validation requirements for 

building control inspectors is required to ensure they begin to enrol on the 

necessary training course(s). (LABC’s community interest company the 

Building Safety Competence Foundation (BSCF) has developed an 

ISO17024 methodology for assessing the competence of individuals. This 

process is in place and currently is the only UKAS or Engineering Council 

accredited validation process for building control practitioners).   

9.4. At present councils have no information about whether building control will 
have a role in delivering the regulation of 12,000+ existing high rise 
residential buildings. If building control is to have a role in the assessment 
process that is planned to begin in April 2024, a decision is needed before 
April 2023 and HSE needs to consider the financial position of local 
government and the capacity of the workforce. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://consult.levellingup.gov.uk/building-safety/consultation-on-the-in-occupation-regime-for-occup/
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/consultation-on-implementing-the-new-building-control-regime-for-higher-risk-buildings-and-wider-changes-to-the-building-regulations-for-all-buildings/consultation-on-implementing-the-new-building-control-regime-for-higher-risk-buildings-and-wider-changes-to-the-building-regulations-for-all-buildings
https://consult.levellingup.gov.uk/building-safety/the-building-safety-fees-and-charges-regulations-2/
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/consultation-on-implementing-the-new-building-control-regime-for-higher-risk-buildings-and-wider-changes-to-the-building-regulations-for-all-buildings/consultation-on-implementing-the-new-building-control-regime-for-higher-risk-buildings-and-wider-changes-to-the-building-regulations-for-all-buildings#new-dutyholder-roles-and-responsibilities-in-the-building-regulations-to-ensure-a-stronger-focus-on-compliance-with-the-regulations
https://
[...]
unteer assistance as a way of delivering PEEPs. 

If anyone already has any schemes like this contact Charles.loft@local.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Charles.loft@local.gov.uk




Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport  

Date: 29 September 2022  

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     

Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 

Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 
2022/23: Terms of Reference, Membership and 
Appointments to Outside Bodies 

Purpose of report 

For decision 

Summary 

This report sets out how the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 

operates and how the LGA works to support the objectives and work of its member 

authorities.  

Members are asked to note the Board’s membership and agree their Terms of 

Reference and nominations to Outside Bodies for the 2021/22 year. 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Emilia Peters 

Position: Member Services Officer 

Phone no: 0777 668 0346 

Email: emilia.peters@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendation/s 

That the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board:  

1. Note the membership of the Board for 2022/23 (Appendix A); 

2. Agree the Board’s Terms of Reference for 2022/23 (Appendix B); 

3. Note the Board meeting dates for 2022/23 (Appendix C); and  

4. Agree the Membership of any Outside bodies (Appendix D); 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

mailto:emilia.peters@local.gov.uk


Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board  

Date: 29 September 2022  

Appendix A 

Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board – 

Membership 2022/23 

Available in an accessible form here.  

Councillor Authority 

Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr David Renard (Chairman) Swindon Borough Council 

Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 

Cllr Jonathan Ash-Edwards Mid Sussex District Council 
Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 

Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 

Substitutes  
Cllr Tony Ball Essex County Council 
Cllr Graham Burgess Gosport Borough Council 

Cllr Imogen Payter Havant Borough Council 
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Darren Rodwell (Vice-Chair) Barking and Dagenham London Borough 
Council 

Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 

Mayor Paul Dennett Salford City Council 
Cllr Claire Holland Lambeth London Borough Council 

Cllr Philip Bialyk Exeter City Council 
Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 

Substitutes  
Cllr Anthony Okereke Royal Borough of Greenwich 

Cllr Sharon Thompson Birmingham City Council 
Cllr Thomas Renhard Bristol City Council 
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Pippa Heylings (Deputy 
Chair) 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 

Substitutes  
Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Loic Rich (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 

Cllr Diana Moore Exeter City Council 
Substitutes  

Cllr Jamie Osborn Norwich City Council 
Cllr Ed Gemmell Buckinghamshire Council 

Cllr Paul Hilliard Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Phil Jordan Isle of Wight Council 

 

  

Page 12

Agenda Item 3

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=254


Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board  

Date: 29 September 2022  

Appendix B 

Terms of Reference: Environment, Economy, Housing and 

Transport Board 

1. The purpose of the Economy, Environment, Housing and Transport Board is to 

provide strategic oversight of the LGA’s policy, regulatory and improvement 

activity in relation to these four broad policy areas, in line with the LGA priorities 

and any speci
[...]

 

Ongoing 

 

Parking Parking policy reflects the 

transition to EVs and 

potential impact on road 

traffic and demand for 

parking spaces 

 

 We will discuss with BPA, including the 
adequacy of parking fines as a deterrent to 
illegal and obstructive parking. 

January 2023 

 

 

 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 4



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     

Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 

Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 

Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 

Date: 29 September 2022 

Anticipated upcoming key issues for housing and 
planning  

Purpose of report 

For information 

Summary 

This report provides an update on recent and upcoming policy changes in housing 

and planning, as well as ongoing challenges for the sector. The following areas are 

covered: planning reforms; council housebuilding; the future sustainability of housing 

revenue accounts (HRA); social housing regulation reform, as well as further 

pressure on housing and homelessness services.    

Recommendation/s 

That the Board note this update and provide comments on the identified issues and 

the future direction of the LGA’s lobbying and influencing work in this area. 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Jo Allchurch 

Position: Senior Adviser – Housing, planning and homelessness 

Phone no: 07974 170810 

Email: jo.allchurch@local.gov.uk 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jo.allchurch@local.gov.uk


Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board  

Date: 29 September 2022 

Anticipated upcoming key issues for housing and 
planning 

Background 

1. The supply and quality of all tenures of housing (across the social and private 

sector – both for rent and sale), including the role 
[...]
for-the-ocean_as-passed-13.01.2022_motion-only.pdf
https://thelgacoastalsig.files.wordpress.com/2022/06/south-tyneside-council_motion-for-the-ocean_as-passed-13.01.2022_motion-only.pdf


Meeting: Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 29 September 2022  

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     

Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 

Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

Improvement Board on issues relating to improvement, partnership working in 

supporting the LGA Coastal SIG.  

7. In considering these factors we are presenting the following broad options in 

responding to the request, for the LGA to: 

a) Not to adopt a Motion for the Ocean and not progress any further work on 

this issue 

b) Not to adopt a Motion for the Ocean, but commit to discussions with the 

LGA Coastal SIG to explore opportunities for collaboration and awareness 

raising 

c) To adopt a Motion for the Ocean, drawing on the motion adopted by 

councils combined with some commitments to better consider ocean health 

in existing policy and improvement work (a draft attached in the Annex) 

d) To adopt a Motion for the Ocean, and to meet all the requests of the LGA 

Coastal SIG as set out in their original proposal (paragraph 2). 

8. Our recommendation is to take forward the option in paragraph 7(c), and to 

recommend adopting a motion like that in the Annex subject to further comment. 

Implications for Wales  

9. The LGA Coastal SIG includes Welsh councils, and one Welsh Council has 

adopted a Motion for the Ocean.  

Financial Implications 

10. None. Any commitments to be met within existing budgets. 

Equalities implications  

11. It is important that the LGA’s efforts with regard marine health recognise that all 

[...]
, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 23 June 2022 

Venue: Online via Teams 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed and introduced Members to the Environment, 
Economy, Housing & Transport Board meeting.  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2   Active Travel England 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced Chris Boardman, the interim National 
Commissioner for Active Travel England (ATE) who briefly outlined the 
role and aims of ATE.  
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 Members raised that there had been local backlash to schemes 
introduced from emergency active travel funding an  

 Further concerns were raised over consultations as there seemed 
to be a “silent majority” who were largely supportive of schemes 
but had not been accounted for 

 It was queried how the LGA could support ATE 
 
In response, Chris Boardman made the following comments:  
 

 Of the Emergency Active Travel schemes introduced in the 
pandemic, those that were most well received were those that had 
been part of a long-term plan and then accelerated 

 The LGA could help by supporting the training of staff at councils 
which would help them secure bids to fund schemes 

 Whilst Electric Vehicles were recognised as one way to produce 
less emissions, they would not be sufficient to replace all vehicles 
and there needed to be a focus on active travel too.  
 

The Chairman thanked Chris Boardman for his attendance 
 
Decision:  

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Members noted the report and presentation.  
 

3   Building Safety Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Charles Loft, Senior Adviser to present the report 
which outlined the progress on building safety since the last Board 
meeting. This included progress on the Building Safety Bill, Fire Safety Act 
and Personal Emergency Evacuation Plans.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the update.  
 

 

 The Chairman brought forward agenda item 5 – End of Year Report 2021-
22, item 6 – Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Update / Other 
Board Business, and item 7 – Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

4   End of Year Report 2021-2022 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Members to comment on the End of Year Report 
2021-2022 which provided an overview of the work of the Board between 
September 2021 and August 2022 as well as areas of focus to consider in 
the coming year.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the report.  
 

 

5   EEHT Update 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Members to comment on the report which outlined 
updates with the Board’s remit.  
 
Following a query, Members were advised of progress on the work to 
lobby for more powers to issue Fixed Penalty Notices as requested by 
Thurrock Council and consortium of Essex Council. Surveys had been 
trialled with a number of councils which would shortly go out to all local 
authorities.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the report.  
 

 

6   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

 

7   Energy efficiency in fuel poor households 
  

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 The Chairman introduced Nick Porter, Senior Adviser, who presented the 
report which outlined a proposal to make to government and partners on 
accelerating improvements in the energy efficiency of homes to reduce 
energy waste from fuel poor households.  
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 Decarbonising listed and rural buildings would be a challenge   

 It was raised that currently planning permission was being granted 
for properties that would need to be retrofitted shortly after being 
built 

 Standing charges on energy bills had been increasing which would 
impact those in poverty even in energy efficient households 

 It was suggested that EPC C may not be ambitious enough to help 
achieve net zero goals.  

 Consideration should be given to funding options and creating 
investible propositions.  

 
Action:  
 
That a member working group be formed to assist in the next steps as set 
out in the report.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the report.  
 

 

8   Planning reform 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Simon Gallagher, Director of Planning for the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) who 
gave a summary of aims of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill which 
included:  
 

 Moving towards a plan led system and away from a speculative 
development led system which would make it easier for local 
authorities to be in control. 

 Working with communities and incentivising them to want 
development.  

 Modernising the planning service through better digital services.  

 Maintaining a regular system of communication to engage with 
local authorities. 

 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 The proposals were welcomed compared to previous proposals. 

 It was queried when councils would be able to have access to 
infrastructure levy funding.   

 National policy seemed to continue to take precedence over local 
policy which sometimes did not fit local circumstances. 

 Permitted development rights had been impeding on local 
communities and local authorities’ ability to have a say and be 
strategic in developments. 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 It was queried what the benefits of a legal requirement for councils 
to produce design codes.  

 There were concerns at implementing the Biodiversity Net Gain 
and if £4 million of funding to support councils would be enough to 
resource this.  

 The nutrient and neutrality issues which were preventing 
development of housing seemed to clash with the planning 
reforms.  

 
In response, Simon Gallagher made the following comments:  
 

 The need to receive the infrastructure levy funding early was 
recognised as an integral part of development. 

 It was hoped that national development management policies 
would reflect what was already in local plans which would enable 
local authorities to focus on local concerns and this would be 
communicated further. 

 Permitted development rights were in place to prevent having to 
wait for long term regeneration schemes and allow quick 
adaptation. 

 Design codes were introduced as many councils were producing 
their own supplementary plans which had no legal force, under the 
reforms there would be legally binding design codes. 

 Not just generalist skills of core planning officers were important, 
but specialists in environment were an important part of the 
process.  

 DLUHC were aware of the problem with nutrients and neutrality for 
development and had been working collaboratively with Natural 
England.  

 
The Chairman thanked Simon Gallagher for his attendance.  
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the report.  
 
 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Darren Rodwell Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Pippa Heylings South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Loic Rich Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Kelham Cooke South Kesteven District Council 
 Cllr Mark Crane Selby District Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Marshall West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Patrick Nicholson Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Linda Taylor Cornwall Council 

Page 62

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Mayor Philip Glanville Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Cathy Mitchell Warrington Borough Council 
 Cllr Emily Darlington Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Vikki Slade Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr David Beaman Waverley Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr James Jamieson 

Chris Boardman  
Martin Key  
Simon Gallagher 

Central Bedfordshire Council  
Active Travel England 
Active Travel England 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities  

 
LGA Officers Jo Allchurch 

Calum Davidson 
Charli Fudge 
Katharine Goodger  
Eamon Lally  
Charles Loft 
Kamal Panchal 
Emilia Peters 
Nick Porter 
Hilary Tanner 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	2 Building Safety Update
	3 EEHT Board 2022/23, Terms of Reference and Appointments
	4 2022/23 Priorities and Work Programme
	5 Anticipated upcoming key issues for housing and planning
	6 Motion for the Ocean
	7 EEHT Updates / Other Board Business
	07 Appendix 1 - Letter From Baroness Vere

	8 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 June 2022



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Minutes of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board meeting
Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board
Thursday, 29 September 2022
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ
Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A 
	Item
	Decisions and actions


<AI1>

	1  
	Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest
 
	

	
	The Chairman welcomed and introduced Members to the Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Martin Gannon, Mayor Philip Glanville, Cllr Vikki Slade and Cllr Linda Taylor.
 
Cllr Anthony Okereke, Cllr Sharon Thompson and Cllr Stewart Golton were in attendance as substitutes. 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Building Safety Update
 
	

	
	The Chairman introduced Tim Galloway, Deputy Director of Health and Safety Executive (HSE), who gave a presentation which outlined the role of HSE in building safety. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 
· Recruiting and retaining staff for building control had been a challenge for local authorities.

· It was raised that at present councils had no information about whether building control would have a role in delivering the regulation of 12,000+ existing high rise residential buildings which was a concern for councils’ that would need to consider this in the budgeting process and the capacity of the workforce.

· It was queried when HSE were consulted on planning applications and within what period of time they are expected to respond by.

 
In response, Tim Galloway made the following comments: 
 
· HSE had undertaken modelling on expected demand. There were plans to create a pool of resource employed by LABC to be distributed to councils based on need. 

· A decision on the role of building control’s regulation of existing high rise residential buildings would be addressed urgently by HSE.

· HSE was a statutory consultee in planning applications for high buildings that fit the criteria and had aimed to respond to applications within 21 days of being consulted. 

 
In response to queries, it was clarified by Charles Loft, Senior Adviser, that the burden of making a building safer falls on councils as landlords and would be funded from Housing Revenue Accounts (HRA). Without the knowledge of councils’ role in building control and what resource demand would be, a discussion on potential new burdens had not taken place.
 
The Chairman thanked Tim Galloway for his attendance. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report and presentation. 
 

	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	EEHT Board 2022/23, Terms of Reference and Appointments
 
	

	
	The Chairman invited Members to comment on the terms of reference, membership and dates as set out in the report. 
 
It was requested that the Board be kept updated on the work of the LGA’s Climate Change Task Group. 
 
Action: 
 
The work of the Climate Change Task Group to be included in future EEHT Update / Other Board Business paper.
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report.

	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	
	With agreement from the Board, the Chairman took items 4 and 5 together for discussion with Members. 

	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	4  
	2022/23 Priorities and Work Programme and anticipated upcoming issues for housing and planning
 
	

	
	The Chairman invited Members to comment on the Priorities and Work Programme for 2022/23, with consideration for the report which set out the anticipated upcoming key issues for housing and planning. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 
· Housing supply was an issue both for in rural and urban areas. 

· Utility infrastructure was a growing consideration in housing and planning. In particular, the lack of capacity in the national grid was raised as a barrier to prevent development.

· Retrofitting of homes was raised as a priority, with concerns raised at the long-term economic impacts. As well as lobbying government for funding, consideration should be given to what councils can do, with a Sussex based not-for-private-profit cooperative of retrofit experts as an example. 

· It was suggested that the ask that air quality should be to a “national standard” should be changed to instead be to “public health guidelines”. 

· As well as consideration for the systemic issues that prevent people from being housed, it was suggested that there be a regional approach as different regions face different challenges. 

 
Following discussions, it was proposed that there should be a reframing of key issues within the Boards’ remit when lobbying central government. Messaging should start with the aim of addressing economic issues and then determining issues or opportunities for growth in housing, environment and transport that can have an economic impact. 
 
Members were reminded to share any relevant information relating to the impact social housing rent cap would have on councils. 
 
Action: 
 
The 2022/23 Priorities and Work Programme to be amended in line with the agreed Board positions and circulated to Board Lead  Members for final agreement.
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	5  
	Motion for the Ocean
 
	

	
	The Chairman invited Members to consider the options set out in the report in response to the motion for the ocean from the Coastal Special Interest Group (SIG).   
 
Members discussed whether to adopt the Motion for the Ocean, drawing on the motion adopted by the councils combined with some commitments to better consider ocean health in existing policy and improvement work or to adopt the Motion for the Ocean and meeting al request of the LGA Coastal SIG as set out in their original proposal. 
 
The Chairman took the decision to a vote.  
 
Decision: 
 
Members approved the approach as stated in paragraph 7c) and set out the annex to the report.  
 

	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	6  
	EEHT Updates / Other Board Business
 
	

	
	The Chairman invited Members to comment on the report which outlined updates with the Board’s remit. 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 
· It was queried if the LGA position on shale gas could be reviewed

· There was interest in receiving further information on investment zones 

 
Decision:
 
Members noted the report. 
 

	


</AI7>

<AI8>

	7  
	Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 June 2022
 
	

	
	The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 were agreed as an accurate record.

	


</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
Appendix A -Attendance 
	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr David Renard
	Swindon Borough Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Darren Rodwell
	Barking and Dagenham London Borough Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Pippa Heylings
	South Cambridgeshire District Council

	
	Cllr Loic Rich
	Cornwall Council


	Members
	 Cllr Kelham Cooke
	South Kesteven District Council

	
	Cllr Mark Crane
	Selby District Council

	
	Cllr Jonathan Ash-Edwards
	Mid Sussex District Council

	
	Cllr Paul Marshall
	West Sussex County Council

	
	Cllr Carl Les
	North Yorkshire County Council

	
	Mayor Paul Dennett
	Salford City Council

	
	Cllr Philip Bialyk
	Exeter City Council

	
	Cllr Emily Darlington
	Milton Keynes Council

	
	Cllr Anthony Okereke
	Royal Borough of Greenwich

	
	Cllr Sharon Thompson
	Birmingham City Council

	
	Cllr Stewart Golton
	Leeds City Council

	
	Cllr Diana Moore
	Exeter City Council


	Apologies
	 Cllr Martin Gannon
	Gateshead Council

	
	Mayor Philip Glanville
	Hackney London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Vikki Slade
	Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council


	In Attendance
	Cllr Ed Gemmell 
	Buckinghamshire Council


	LGA Officers
	Jo Allchurch

Jessica Craig

Joe Difford

Abigail Gallop

Eamon Lally

Charles Loft

Kamal Panchal

Emilia Peters

Nick Porter

Andrew Richmond

Hilary Tanner
 
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 

	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	
	FIELD_TITLE 

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 

	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 

	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]